
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  January 9, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Use Permit Renewal 

and Amendment, pursuant to Section 6500 of the County Zoning 
Regulations, to allow expansion of an existing 26-bed non-ambulatory 
senior care facility by adding 27 beds (for a total of 53 beds where 
15 beds are the maximum allowed), to allow a 10-foot front yard 
setback (where a 20-foot setback is required), and to allow the proposed 
remodeled structure to exceed the allowable lot coverage.  The project is 
located at 340 Alta Vista Drive in the unincorporated Country Club Park 
area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN2011-00258 (Wong) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to add 27 beds to an existing 26-bed non-ambulatory senior 
care facility in the R-1/CCP (Single-Family Residential/Country Club Park) Zoning 
District.  The additional beds would bring the total bed count to 53 beds where the 
maximum allowed by the Zoning Regulations is 15 beds.  The additional beds will be 
located within a 4,363 sq. ft. one-story (lateral) addition to the existing one-story 
8,664 sq. ft. building.  Of the additional 15 rooms, 12 rooms will be double-resident 
capacity and three rooms will be single-resident capacity. 
 
The one-story addition will encroach into the front yard setback approximately 10’-2” 
where 20 feet is required and will also exceed the maximum 30% (12,925.5 sq. ft.) lot 
coverage by 101.5 sq. ft. (proposed 30.2%; 13,027 sq. ft.).  
 
The facility currently has 23 on-site parking spaces and five facility staff, which staff the 
facility in two shifts (7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.).  The applicant 
proposes to increase the number of staff to nine. 
 
Visiting hours are from 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Use Permit amendment, County File 
No. PLN 2011-00258, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The subject permit was last issued an approval by the Planning Commission on 
November 14, 2012. In 2012, the proposal was initially heard before the Zoning Hearing 
Officer, the standard decision maker for a Use Permit request.  At the time, the Zoning 
Hearing Officer stated that the proposal of 26 beds for non-ambulatory seniors is 
beneficial and that he was in favor of granting the use permit.  However, the ZHO 
concluded that the  application should be referred to the Planning Commission due to 
questions regarding the interface between County Ordinance Number 03563 (Zoning 
Annex, enacted the R-1/CCP Zoning District, dated April 4, 1994), which limits the 
number of institutional uses (a use which includes large residential care facilities) to 
one per 10 acres of land.  Section 6163.4.0 of the County Zoning Regulations allows 
large residential care facilities up to 12 residents upon approval of a Use Permit.  The 
R-1/CCP Section also can allow the subject use at the discretion by the Community 
Development Director, considered under “Other Compatible Uses,” which County 
Planning staff has historically read to authorize residential non-ambulatory care facilities 
with more than 15 beds.  As a result, the current Use Permit Amendment has been 
referred to the Planning Commission. 
 
The current proposal is add a new 4,363 sq. ft. one-story (lateral) exterior addition to an 
existing one story 8,664 sq. ft. building, for a total of 13,027 sq. ft.  The addition, which 
will double the capacity of the existing facility, providing 27 new beds accommodated in 
15 new rooms (total 54 beds within 30 rooms), will provided needed care for the elderly 
in the area. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  January 9, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit Renewal and Amendment, pursuant to 

Section 6500 of the County Zoning Regulations, to allow expansion of an 
existing 26-bed non-ambulatory senior care facility by adding 27 beds (for 
a total of 53 beds where 15 beds are the maximum allowed), to allow a 
10-foot front yard setback (where a 20-foot setback is required), and to 
allow the proposed remodeled structure to exceed the allowable lot 
coverage.  The project is located at 340 Alta Vista Drive in the 
unincorporated Country Club Park area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2011-00258 (Wong) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to add 27 beds to an existing 26-bed non-ambulatory senior 
care facility in the R-1/CCP (Single-Family Residential/Country Club Park) Zoning 
District.  The additional beds would bring the total bed count to 53 beds where the 
maximum allowed by the Zoning Regulations is 15 beds.  The additional beds will be 
located within a 4,363 sq. ft. one-story (lateral) addition to the existing one-story 
8,664 sq. ft. building.  Of the additional 15 rooms, 12 rooms will be double-resident 
capacity and three rooms will be single-resident capacity. 
 
The one-story addition will encroach into the front yard setback approximately 10’-2” 
where 20 feet is required and will also exceed the maximum 30% (12,925.5 sq. ft.) lot 
coverage by 101.5 sq. ft. (proposed 30.2%; 13,027 sq. ft.).  
 
The facility currently has 23 on-site parking spaces, and five facility staff, which staff the 
facility in two shifts (7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.).  The applicant 
proposes to increase the number of staff to nine. 
 
Visiting hours are from 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Use Permit amendment, County File 
No. PLN 2011-00258, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of 
approval listed in Attachment A. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Olivia Boo, Project Planner, 650/363-1818 
 
Applicant/Owner:  Robert Wong  
 
Location:  340 Alta Vista Drive, South San Francisco  
 
APN:  013-121-040 
 
Size:  43,085 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/CCP (Single-Family Residential/Country Club Park District/ 
20,000 sq. ft. minimum size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential (0.3-2.3 dwelling units per acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of South San Francisco  
 
Existing Land Use:  Existing 26 -bed Residential Care Facility (Joyful Chapter) 
 
Water Supply:  California Water Service Company-South San Francisco 
 
Sewage Disposal:  City of South San Francisco  
 
Flood Zone:  FEMA Flood Zone Map indicates the parcel is located in Zone X, area of 
minimal flooding, per Community Panel No. 06081C0043E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 as 
a minor alteration of existing public or private structures, provided that the addition will 
not result in an increase of more than 10,000 sq. ft., that the project is in an area where 
all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development 
permissible in the General Plan, and that the area in which the project is located is not 
environmentally sensitive. 
 
Setting:  The existing senior care facility is a 26-bed facility.  The property is 
immediately bounded by the city limits of South San Francisco to the north and 
southeast.  The property is adjacent to existing single-family residential development 
within the unincorporated area to the west and south.  Avalon Park (a neighborhood 
park) abuts the subject parcel, immediately to the north.  The building facility has been 
operating as a 26-bed residential care facility since June 17, 2014 (BLD 2013-00244).  
Previous to the current use, the facility was approved and utilized as a six-bed senior 
care facility and prior to that, as a private school for a maximum of 250 students.  There 
are 23 existing parking spaces on site.  One parking lot, along the left side yard of 
the property, has 12 spaces plus one ADA space.  This parking lot is accessed from 
Alta Vista Drive and access is restricted by a security gate.  A second parking lot, 
providing 11 spaces is located on Dorado Drive. 
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
1958 - Use permit for a nursery school granted. 
 
Late 1970’s - Nursery school use abandoned. 
 
February 1981 - Use permit for an 18-person residential care facility 

approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer (original proposal for 
a 24 person facility, denied).  The facility never opened for 
business and the use permit file was closed due to inactivity. 

 
September 1986 - Use Permit for a 31-person residential care facility denied by 

the Planning Commission. 
 
January 1993 - Permit for a Russian Orthodox Convent approved by the 

Zoning Hearing Officer.  Facility was not constructed. 
 
April 1994 - Board of Supervisors adopts the R-1/CCP District ordinance 

limiting the number of institutional uses in the Country Club 
Park area.  The ordinance limits the number of residential 
care facility beds to a maximum of 15 beds with benefit of a 
use permit. 

  
August 1996 - Use permit amendment approved to allow the Islamic Society 

School facility.  The facility is approved for 250 students. 
 
October 1996 - Lot line adjustment recorded to create the current 

configuration of the parcel. 
 
October 2002 - Construction and remodel of facility finalized, 

BLD 1999-00989. 
  
December 2010 - Property purchased by Robert and Sharon Wong, current 

property owners. 
 
September 2011 - Received use permit application for a 28-bed non-ambulatory 

residential care facility. 
 
July 20, 2012 - Resubmittal of plans removed a two-unit bedroom.  Applicant 

requests approval of a 26-bed non-ambulatory residential 
care facility. 

 
September 20, 2012 - Zoning Hearing Officer public hearing.  The Zoning Hearing 

officer deferred the project to the Planning Commission for a 
decision due to the request to exceed the allowable capacity 
allowed by regulation. 
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November 14, 2012 - Planning Commission public hearing.  Project was approved. 
 
October 9, 2014  - Stop Work Notice, SWN 2014-00133, issued for a non-

permitted 1,447 sq. ft. 28” high rear deck. 
 
October 19, 2016 - BLD 2014-02070 legalized the 1,447 sq. ft. deck. 
 
October 10, 2017 - Received application for a use permit amendment to add 

27 beds to an existing 26-bed non-ambulatory residential 
facility for a total of 53 beds. 

 
August 7, 2018 - Request from applicant to move forward toward a public 

hearing prior to fulfilling the Department of Public Works’ 
request for a traffic study.  If the project receives Planning 
approval, the applicant will comply with any requirements and 
conditions of all applicable agencies. 

 
January 9, 2019 - Planning Commission public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Due to the decision making history of the subject permit, staff has requested that 

the Planning Commission hear the renewal and amendment proposal.  In 2012, 
the project was initially heard before the Zoning Hearing Officer who supported 
the proposal because the use is beneficial to seniors; however, the Zoning 
Hearing Officer deferred the decision to the Planning Commission because the 
proposal does not align with R-1/CCP Zoning District, which limits the number of 
beds in a residential non-ambulatory care facility to 15 beds. 

 
 Zoning Regulations Section 6163.3 Definitions identifies and defines Other 

Compatible Uses within the R-1/CCP Zoning District as additional land uses that 
may be allowed if the Planning Director determines that the proposed use is 
consistent with the purpose of the district and sufficiently similar with other 
permitted land uses in the district.  This project would be considered under this 
definition because, with exception to the maximum bed count, the use is otherwise 
allowed within this district. 

 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has determined that the project complies with the applicable General 

Plan policies, with specific discussion of the following: 
 
  a. General Plan Land Use Designations 
 
   Policy 7.16 (Land Use Objectives for Urban Areas) states land use 

objectives for land designated for urban areas are the following:  
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(1) maximize the efficiency of public facilities, services and utilities, 
(2) minimize energy consumption, (3) protect and enhance the natural 
environment, and (4) discourage urban sprawl. 

 
   The subject parcel is designated as Low Density Residential in the 

San Mateo County General Plan.  Table 7.1P defines “Low Density 
Residential” as densities ranging from 0.3-2.3 dwelling units/acre and 
identifies appropriate uses for this designation as residential uses 
including, but not limited to, space for non-transient housing.  The 
General Plan only identifies “general” allowed uses within the plan 
itself for this designation, and refers to the zoning regulations for a 
comprehensive list of allowed uses. 

 
   The R-1/CCP Zoning District allows for Residential Full-Time 

Care Facilities for Adults/Elderly which are defined as licensed 
facilities in a building containing a dwelling unit(s) in which 24-hour a 
day non-medical care and supervision are provided to adults or elderly 
adults.  The proposal conforms to this policy because both water and 
sewer services are available to serve the existing and proposed 
development, the proposed addition will meet current building and 
residential code, will not require the removal of significant or heritage 
trees, and will be located on a parcel with the existing facility thus not 
requiring expansion to occur elsewhere. 

 
  b. Land Use Objectives for Urban Communities 
 
   Policy 8.1 (Urban Land Use Planning) seeks to plan for a compatible 

and harmonious arrangement of land uses in urban areas by providing 
a type and mix of functionality well-integrated land uses which meets 
general social and economic needs. 

 
   The proposed use meets an identified need for supportive senior living 

facilities in San Mateo County.  Senior living facilities may be the best 
solution for many seniors who value their independence, yet need 
some assistance with daily needs.  Assisted-living residences provide 
assistance with activities of daily living, coordination of services by 
outside health care providers, and monitoring of residents to ensure 
their safety and well-being.  The Joyful Chapter facility operates on a 
24-hour basis and offers varying levels of care for their residents.  The 
use permit currently requires renewal each 7 years and administrative 
reviews conducted at year 2 and year 5 to confirm adherence with the 
conditions of approval set forth in Attachment A of this report. 

 
   Country Club Park is designated (General Plan Policy 8.10) as an 

“urban neighborhood,” defined as a relatively small, unincorporated 
“pocket” of land which is devoted to primarily residential land uses.  
Institutional uses are allowed in urban neighborhoods.  Land Use 
Objectives include the provision of a mix of residential land uses 
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which will provide a substantial amount of housing opportunities in 
the unincorporated areas.  The continued use of the facility and the 
proposed expansion seek to support this policy by providing housing 
to elderly residents within the County. 

 
 2. Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. R-1/CCP Development Standards 
 
   Development Standards 
 
   The R-1/CCP zoning district outlines development standards for the 

district.  Compliance with these standards is identified in the table 
below.  The applicant’s proposal to exceed lot coverage and a 
reduced front yard setback is requested through this Use Permit. 

 

Development Standards Existing Proposed 

Min. Lot Width  Average 75 ft.  155 ft.  No Change 

Min. Lot Area  20,000 sq. ft.  43,085 sq. ft.  No Change 

Min. Front Yard Setback  20 ft.  88 ft.  10 ft. 2 inches* 

Min. Rear Yard Setback  20 ft.  48 ft.  No Change 

Min. Right Side Yard Setback 10 ft.  24 ft. No Change  

Min. Left Side Yard Setback  10 ft.  26 ft. 20 ft.  

Max. Building Height  28 ft.  25 ft. 2 inches 15 ft. (addition) 

Max. Lot Coverage 25% (10,771 sq. ft.) 20% (8,353 sq. ft.) 13,027 sq. ft. * 

Max. Flor Area Ratio 30% of parcel 
(12,925.5 sq. ft.)  

  

* Subject to Use Permit Approval 

 
   Performance Standards 
 
   All uses, facilities, and operations in the R-1/CCP Zoning District must 

conform to the following performance standards. 
 
   Noise Standards 
 
   No uses, facility or operation shall create any usually loud, uncommon 

noise which would disturb the neighborhood peace.  The care facility 
operates similar to a typical residential use in that the facility does not 
produce unusually loud noise.  To date, the Planning Department has 
not received any noise complaints from the continued operation of the 
facility. 
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Time of Day Maximum Noise Level (dBA) 

 30 Minutes in 
Any Hour 

15 Minutes in 
Any Hour 

5 Minutes in 
Any Hour 

7:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m. 55 60 65 

10:00 p.m. – 7:00 a.m. 50 55 60 

 
   Construction of the proposed addition may result in an increase in 

noise levels, however, these impacts are temporary in nature.  A 
condition of approval is recommended to reflect the zoning district’s 
limitation on construction noise (weekdays between 7:00 a.m. and 
5:00 p.m.). 

 
   Lighting 
 
   A condition of approval is recommended requiring the applicant to 

submit manufacturer’s sheets for all exterior and interior lighting in 
order to comply with the district’s requirement for all lighting to be 
designed and located so that direct light and glare are confined to the 
premises. 

 
   On-site Activities 
 
   Staff has included a condition of approval requiring all uses and 

operations to be conducted entirely on the site as outlined in the 
R-1/CCP Zoning District.  Currently, all resident activities are held 
indoors. 

 
  b. Conformance with Parking Regulations 
 
   Five staff are employed at the facility and work two shifts from 

7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.  An increase in four 
staff is proposed; staff shifts remain unchanged. 

 
   Parking requirements for convalescent/residential care facilities are 

one space for every five beds.  The required parking for a 53-bed 
facility is 11 spaces.  Currently, there are 12 striped parking spaces 
available in the rear parking lot and 11 parking spaces in the parking 
lot on Dorado Drive, a total of 23 spaces, exceeding the parking 
requirements. 

 
   The applicant states that a typical weekend can generate 10-20 

visitors on Saturdays and 5-10 visitors on Sundays during the visiting 
hours of 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., based on visitor records, which 
are the busier visiting days.  With the small increase in staff (four 
additional staff to cover the existing two shifts), staff believes that any 
increase in trips will not be significant such that additional traffic/road 
measures will be required.  Staff anticipates that the increase in bed 
count will not result in a significant increase in traffic given the current 
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and past use of the facility.  Staff does not expect a significant 
increase in change or increase in traffic. 

 
 3. Compliance with the Existing Conditions of Approval 
 
  All of the current Use Permit’s conditions of approval are assessed below 

with regard to compliance and whether the conditions should be retained or 
revised. 

 
  a. This use permit shall be valid through November 14, 2019.  If the 

applicant wishes to renew this use permit at that time, an application 
for the renewal must be submitted at least 6 months prior to the 
expiration date.  An administrative review of this permit shall be 
required in February 2016. 

 
   Compliance with Condition?  Yes. 
 
   Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes, but modified to reflect current 

language and dates. 
 
  b. This use permit renewal shall be for a 26-bed facility for seniors, ages 

60 and over; any increase will require an amendment to the use 
permit. 

 
   Compliance with Condition?  Yes. 
 
   Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes, but amended to reflect the 

proposal of 53 beds. 
 
  c. The applicant shall notify the Planning Department of any changes in 

ownership or management and shall provide the Planning Department 
with a copy of the most recent license to operate the facility from 
Community Care licensing. 

 
   Compliance with Condition?  Yes. 
 
   Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes. 
 
  d. Visiting hours for the facility shall be limited to 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

daily. 
 
   Compliance with Condition?  Yes. 
 
   Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes. 
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  Additional Recommended Conditions of Approval 
 
  Staff recommends additional Conditions of Approval (Nos.3-13) as standard 

permit conditions and to require the removal of storage containers within the 
parking lot. 

 
 4. Compliance with Use Permit Findings 
 
  Through the provisions of Section 6500 (Use Permits), residential care 

facilities are permitted in the R-1/CCP (Single-Family Residential/Country 
Club Park District) upon issuance of a use permit.  The Planning 
Commission must make the following finding in order to approve the Use 
Permit. 

 
  a. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
   The subject parcel is 43,085 sq. ft., with the existing single-story 

structure measuring 8,664 sq. ft. in size and will be 13,027 sq. ft. 
upon approval of the proposed additional footprint.  The addition of 
15 bedrooms, with relief from the front yard setback and lot coverage 
maximum, has sufficient parking to accommodate the additional 
residents, staff, and visitors.  The facility has maintained the required 
license from Community Care Licensing and, to date, the Planning 
and Building Department has not received any complaints.  There is a 
growing need for senior care living facilities in San Mateo County and 
this proposed use is compatible with the purpose of the R-1/CCP 
Zoning Regulations; however, the number of beds proposed exceeds 
the permitted capacity thus the need for a Use Permit Amendment 
approval. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 as a minor alteration of 

existing public or private structures, provided that the addition will not result in an 
increase of more than 10,000 sq. ft., that the project is in an area where all public 
services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development 
permissible in the General Plan, and that the area in which the project is located 
is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Cal-Fire 
 Country Club Homeowners Association 
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 City of South San Francisco Planning Department 
 Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo) 
 California Water Service Company 
 City of South San Francisco Sewer 
 Community Care Licensing 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Site Plan 
C. Existing Floor Plan 
D. Proposed Floor Plan 
E. Elevations-East 
F. Elevations-West 
G. Photos 
 
OB:pac - OSBCC0623_WPU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2011-00258 Hearing Date:  January 9, 2019 
 
Prepared By: Olivia Boo For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That this project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental 

Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 as a minor alteration of 
existing public or private structures, provided that the addition will not result in 
an increase of more than 10,000 sq. ft., that the project is in an area where all 
public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development 
permissible in the General Plan, and that the area in which the project is located 
is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
Regarding the Use Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood.  The facility has been 
serving seniors since 2011 and has not been subject to any complaints by the 
surrounding neighborhood, that water and sewer service is available, and the use 
supports the need for elderly housing and care in the area. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents and plans described in 

this letter and submitted to the Planning Commission on January 9, 2019.  Minor 
revisions or modifications to the project may be made subject to the review and 
approval of the Community Development Director if they are consistent with the 
intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This use permit shall be valid through January 9, 2026.  If the applicant wishes 

to renew this use permit at that time, an application for the renewal must be 
submitted at least 6 months prior to the expiration date.  The first administrative 



12 

review of this permit shall be required in November 2019 or 12 months after the 
associated building permit receives final inspection.  The second administrative 
review shall be required 5 years after the first administrative review. 

 
3. This use permit renewal shall be for a 53-bed facility for seniors, ages 60 and 

over; any increase will require an amendment to the use permit. 
 
4. Visiting hours for the facility shall be limited to 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. daily. 
 
5. The applicant shall notify the Planning Department of any changes in ownership 

or management and shall provide the Planning Department with a copy of the 
most recent license to operate the facility from Community Care Licensing. 

 
6. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan as part of the 

required building permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion 
control devices to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to 
maintain the stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
7. No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading, until a building permit has 

been issued. 
 
8. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 
 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges, to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 d. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 e. Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive 

or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 
 
 f. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 
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 g. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
 
 h. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 i. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 

points. 
 
 j. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 k. The contractor shall train and provide instruction to all employees and 

subcontractors regarding the construction Best Management Practices. 
 
9. The existing cargo containers located on site in the parking lot accessed from Alta 

Vista Drive shall be removed from site so as not to occupy the required parking 
spaces provided on site and make those parking spaces available for visitors. 

 
10. Construction related noise is limited to weekdays between 7:00 a.m. and 

5:00 p.m. 
 
11. The applicant shall submit manufacturer’s sheets for all proposed exterior and 

interior lighting as part of the building permit application for review by the Planning 
Department.  Lighting shall be designed and located so that direct light and glare 
are confined to the premises. 

 
12. All uses, activities and operations shall be conducted entirely on the building site. 
 
13. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Any tree removal will 

require a separate permitting process. 
 
Building Inspection Section 
 
14. A building permit is required for this project. 
 
15. At the time of building permit application, please remove all references to “South 

San Francisco Municipal Code” and “City of Millbrae, Municipal Code.” 
 
16. At the time of building permit application, please remove the reference to 

"Unlimited Area of BLDG, per 507.4" as the building is not surrounded by 
public ways or yards not less than 60 feet in width.  It appears that, based on 
Table 506.2 that the construction must be Type VA and that the maximum area 
of a one story structure is 42,000 of R2.1 occupancy. 

 
17. Egress, exits and exit signs must be installed as per the current California Building 

Code. 
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18. Occupancy separations will be required as per the current California Building and 
Residential Codes.  Corridors, rooms and garage to meet occupancy separation 
requirements. 

 
19. Hardwired smoke alarms with battery backup are to be installed in each sleeping 

room in accordance with the California Building and Residential Codes. 
 
City of South San Francisco Fire District 
 
20. Any modification to the fire sprinkler system shall be performed per NFPA 13. 
 
21. Any modification to the fire alarm system shall be performed per NFPA 72. 
 
22. Provide a portable fire extinguisher with a rating of not less than 2-A; 10BC within 

75-foot travel distance to all portions of the building. 
 
23. Any piping and tubing other than fire sprinkler piping shall be identified in 

accordance with ASME A13.1 to indicate the material conveyed.  
 
24. Penetrations of fire resistive walls, floor-ceiling and roof-ceiling shall be protected 

as required in CBC Sections 4304 and 4305. 
 
25. Interior finish, decorative materials and furnishings shall be installed in 

accordance with the California Fire Code Chapter 8. 
 
26. Provide approved signage for the fire department connection for the fire sprinkler 

system. 
 
27. For any questions please contact Craig Lustenberger, South San Francisco Fire 

Department 650/829-6645. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
28. The applicant shall submit a traffic study at the building permit stage for review by 

the Department of Public Works and implement any measures identified by the 
study and recommended by the Department of Public Works. 

 
29. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 

 
OB:pac - OSBCC0623_WPU.DOCX 
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Area of proposed addition. 

         

View of Alta Vista Drive. 



           

Corner of facility location (corner of Alta Vista Drive /Dorado Way) 

 

 



 

View across street from Joyful Chapter 

   



 

Parking Lot on Dorado Way 

 



 

Secured entrance to Joyful Chapter 
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